
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 26 February 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82937809619 

 
Meeting ID: 829 3780 9619 

One tap mobile 
 

+442030512874,,82937809619# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,82937809619# United Kingdom 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82937809619


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   58 Southfield Avenue, Paignton TQ3 1LH P/2020/1130 (Pages 5 - 25) 
 Formation of dwelling in curtilage of property. (Resubmission of 

P/2019/0923) (Revised plans received 27.01.21) 
 

5.   30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/0999 (Pages 26 - 51) 
 Conversion of office buildings and minor alterations to form 12 

residential apartments, with cycle/bin store and parking. 
 

6.   30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/1000 (Pages 52 - 70) 
 Listed building consent for conversion of office buildings and minor 

alterations to form 12 residential apartments, with cycle/bin store 
and parking. 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

meeting. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 March 2021.  Site visits will then take
[...]
 microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 



(4) 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

58 Southfield Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ3 1LH 

Proposal Formation of dwelling in curtilage of property. (Resubmission of 
P/2019/0923) (Revised plans received 27.01.21) 

Application Number  P/2020/1130 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Munro 

Agent Mrs Anna Suszcynska – Narracotts Architects 

Date Application Valid 16/11/2020 

Decision Due date 11/01/2021 

Extension of Time Date 12/03/2021 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it seeks to address reasons the Committee refused 
planning permission for a similar development at the site. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Site Details 

The site is part of the curtilage of No.58 Southfield Avenue, Paignton, which is a 

detached residential property located on the corner of Southfield Avenue and Shorton 

Road. The site will have access from
[...]
 respond to the original as submitted 

proposal 

 

Concerns raised include: 

- Loss of light 

- Overdevelopment 

- Not in keeping with local area 

- Privacy/overlooking 

- Residential amenity 

- Sets precedent  

- Drainage 

- Impact on local area 

- Noise 

- Traffic and access 

- Trees and wildlife 

- Land stability 

- Planning history 

 

An update will be provided to Members of the Planning Committee following the end 

of a further public consultation period due to receiving revised plans. 

 

Summary of Consultation Responses 

 

Paignton Neighbourhood Forum:  

No comments received. 

 

Page 8



Torbay Council’s Highways Engineer:  

Highways standing advice would apply to the above application.  

 

Torbay Council’s Drainage Engineer: 

As the development is located in Flood Zone 1 and the developer is proposing to 

discharge his surface water drainage using soakaways, please use the recently 

agreed standing advice for this planning application.  

 

South West Water:  

I refer to the above application and would advised that South West Water has no 

objection subject to roof/surface water being managed by means of a soakaway as 

proposed in the Flood Risk Assessment. 

 

Torbay Council’s Senior Tree and Landscape Officer:  

No arboricultural input is required however the landscape proposals will need to be 

more detailed to include species, size, planting arrangements and aftercare to ensure 

establishment. 

 

Torbay Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer: 

Further to your recent consultation regarding the above application I would confirm 

that that I have no objections subject to the inclusion of the following condition: 

 

Construction Management Plan: 

No development shall take place until a site specific Construction Management Plan 

has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Council. The plan must 

demonstrate the adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce the effects 

of noise, & dust. The plan should include, but not be limited to:  

o Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including complaint 

management.  

o All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary, or at 

such other place as may be agreed with the Local Planning Authority, shall be 

carried out only between the following hours:  

 

08:00 Hours and 18:00 Hours on Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 and 

13:00 Hours on Saturdays and; at no time on Sundays and Bank 

Holidays.  

 

o Deliveries to and removal of plant, equipment, machinery and waste from the 

site must only take place within the permitted hours detailed above.  

o Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5528: Parts 1 and 2: 2009 Noise and 

Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites shall be used to minimise 

noise disturbance from construction works.  

o Control measures for dust and other air-borne pollutants.  

 

Page 9



Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers during the 

construction of the development. 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

 

Key Issues/Material Considerations 

 

1. Principle of Development 

2. Impact on Visual Amenity 

3. Impact on Residential Amenity 

4. Impact on Highways 

5. Impact on Ecology 

6. Impact on Flood Risk and Drainage 

7. Low Carbon Development 

 

1. Principle of Development 

 

The site is located within an established residential area and is considered to be a 

sustainable location for such development being in relatively close proximity to 

services and public transport routes. Objectors have raised concerns regarding the 

planning history of the site. It should be noted that previously in 1990 and 1982 outline 

consent was refused for a new dwelling in the curtilage of No.58 Southfield Avenue, 

Paignton. The reasons for refusal include overdevelopment, impact on visual and 

residential amenity, potential precedent. These concerns will be addressed in the body 

of this report. 

[...]
 the housing requirement over the previous three 

years.  

 

This broad position is subject to wider policy considerations that are relevant to the 

development proposal. 

 

2. Impact on Visual Character 

Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to 

live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. In addition, 

paragraph 130 states that 'permission should be refused for development of poor 

design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 

quality of an area and the way it functions'. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that 

proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria relating to their function, visual 

appeal, and quality of public space. Policy PNP1(c) of the Paignton Neighbourhood 

Plan states that development proposals should where possible and appropriate to the 

scale and size of the proposal to be in keeping with the surroundings respecting scale, 

design, height, density, landscaping, use and colour of local materials. 

 

There is a somewhat mixed local character and pattern of development within the 

locality, although it is generally characterised by detached houses within spacious 

plots. Objectors have raised concerns that the proposal is a form of overdevelopment, 

it is not in keeping with the local area and it will have a negative impact on the local 

area. Concerns have also been raised that permitting the proposal will set a precedent. 

Outline consent has previously been refused on site for a new dwelling in the curtilage 

of No.58 Southfield Avenue, Paignton. Previous refusals have stated that the 

proposed dwelling constituted a form of overdevelopment, set a precedent and would 

have a negative impact in terms of visual impact.  

 

Page 11



The most recent previous planning application (planning reference P/2019/0923) was 

refu
[...]
e policy and material considerations in detail. It 

is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan aspiration 

to provide housing would produce a significantly positive impact overall and help with 

the supply of much needed housing.   

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

In the absence of a 5 year housing land supply applications for sustainable 

development should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

 

The proposal on balance is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in 

unacceptable harm to the character of the area, heritage assets, or local amenity; 

would provide an adequate standard of living accommodation and provide acceptable 

arrangements in relation to access, ecology and flood risk. The proposed development 

is considered to represent sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard 

to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other 

material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final 

drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions 

 

Permitted Development Rights 

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A to E of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 

revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no enlargements, 

improvements or other alteration shall take place to the approved dwelling, and no 

outbuildings or other means of enclosure shall be erected within the garden area of 

this dwelling house, with the exception of one ancillary structure up to 10 cubic metres 

in volume, unless permission under the provisions of the Tow
[...]


species, including nesting birds and reptiles all of which are protected under the 

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Where works are to involve cutting 

or clearance of shrubs, hedges or other vegetation, which can form nesting sites 

for birds, such operations should be carried out at a time other than in the bird 

breeding season (which lasts between 1 March - 15 September inclusive in any 

year). Schemes must be in place to avoid threat of killing or injuring reptiles, such 

as slow worms. Slow worms may shelter beneath vegetation as well as among 

any stored or discarded sheeting, building and other materials. Further details can 

be obtained from a suitably qualified and experienced ecological consultant, or 

please refer to published Natural England guidelines for protected species. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(d) – Residential Development 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Management 

Page 25



 

Application Site Address 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay 

Proposal Conversion of office buildings and minor alterations to 
form 12 residential apartments, with cycle/bin store and 
parking. 

Application Number  P/2020/0999 

Applicant A&A@The Terrace Properties Ltd 

Agent Roach Planning and Environment Ltd 

Date Application Valid 11.11.2020 

Decision Due date 10.02.2021 

Extension of Time Date 08.03.2021 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below. The final drafting of conditions 
and addressing any further material considerations that 
may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

M
[...]
e 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features. 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. 

 

 

Page 51



 

Application Site Address 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay 

Proposal Listed building consent for conversion of office buildings 
and minor alterations to form 12 residential apartments, 
with cycle/bin store and parking. 

Application Number  P/2020/1000 

Applicant A&A@The Terrace Properties Ltd 

Agent Roach Planning and Environment Ltd 

Date Application Valid 11.11.2020 

Decision Due date 10.02.2021 

Extension of Time Date 08.03.2021 

Recommendation  That Listed Building Consent is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below. The final drafting of conditions 
and addressing any further material considerations that 
may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Major Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 

Location Plan  

 

 
 

 

Site Details 

The site comprises three separate, internally interconnected buildings including numbers 30, 

32 and 34 The Terrace. It also includes three narrow parking spaces on the opposite side of 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



The Terrace currently used for both parking and bin storage.  

 

Together the properties have been used as offices by Wollens Solicitors who are relocating 

their premises to new purpose-built offices adjacent to Torquay Clocktower. This is due to 

the current office accommodation not meeting that business’ requirements by virtue of its 

outdated layout.  

 

The three properties date from between 1820 and 
[...]
h as slow worms. Slow worms 

may shelter beneath vegetation as well as among any stored or discarded sheeting, building 

and other materials. Further details can be obtained from a suitably qualified and 

experienced ecological consultant, or please refer to published Natural England guidelines 

for protected species.  

 

4. Healthcare Contribution 

For the purposes of the Council document ‘Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 

SPD February 2017’ a Healthcare Contribution is payable prior to first occupation of the 

development.  The Healthcare Contribution shall be £1,300 for each dwelling (either C2 or 

C3) on the site which is not an affordable dwelling.  Any developer who is not Torbay 

Council, or an agent of Torbay Council, must enter into a Planning Obligation to secure 

payment of the Healthcare Contribution prior to commencement of development.   

Page 69



 

Relevant Policies 

 

Local Plan 

DE1 – Design. 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

ES1 - Energy 

TA2 – Development Access. 

TA3 – Parking Requirements. 

ER1 – Flood Risk. 

ER2 – Water Management. 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

SS4 – The Economy and Employment. 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities. 

SS14 - Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features. 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. 

 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 58 Southfield Avenue, Paignton TQ3 1LH P/2020/1130
	5 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/0999
	6 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/1000



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Manning and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and Sykes) 

 

 
22. 58 Southfield Avenue, Paignton TQ3 1LH P/2020/1130  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling in the 
curtilage of the property. This was resubmission of P/2019/0923 with revised plans 
received 27.01.21. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Mr Rob Tyler addressed the Committee against the application and Anna 
Suszczynska and Mr Munroe addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors C Lewis and 
Sykes also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to approval subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the submitted report with the final drafting of conditions, and addressing any 
further material considerations that may come to light being delegated to the 
Assistant Director responsible for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

23. 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/0999  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of office buildings 
and minor alterations to form 12 residential apartments, with cycle/bin store and 
parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder and Mr Ian Roach addressed the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted report 
with the final drafting of conditions addressing any further material considerations 
that may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

24. 30-34 The Terrace, Torquay P/2020/1000  
 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for conversion 
of office buildings and minor alterations to form 12 residential apartments, with 
cycle/bin store and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder and Mr Ian Roach addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the conditions and 
infomratives set out in the submitted report with the final drafting of conditions 
addressing any further material considerations that may come to light being 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


